

**ORDER BELOW EXH.1 IN R.C.S. NO.510/2023 OLD  
RCS NO.518/2016)**  
**RUSHIKESH KASHIRAO DESHMUKH VS. THE SECRETARY  
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS AND  
OTHERS**

Today the plaintiff is found absent. The suit is put up for dismissal since 14/08/2024. The plaintiff is found absent since long time. The conduct of the plaintiff reveals that, he is not interested to proceed with the suit. The suit is too old. Hence, I pass following order:-

**ORDER**

The suit is dismissed in default vide order IX, Rule 3 of the Code of Civil Procedure.

Date:-19/08/2024.

Sd/-  
(P. I. Mokashi)  
Civil Judge Senior Division,  
Ausa.